

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-D

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).6677-6681/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-02-2025 in BA No. 914/2025 04-02-2025 in BA No. 922/2025 04-02-2025 in BA No. 924/2025 04-02-2025 in BA No. 925/2025 04-02-2025 in BA No. 971/2025 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

SREEJA D G & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANITHA R. NAIR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 26-09-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. V Chitambaresh, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR
 Mr. C Govind Venugopal, Adv.
 Mr. E Krishna Perumal, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwani Kumar Soni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Ragenth Basant, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Bijo Mathew Joy, AOR
 Ms. Gifty Mariam Joseph, Adv.
 Ms. Hima Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR
 Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv.
 Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.
 Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Anshul Saharan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Additional affidavit has been filed by the Respondent No.1. The affidavit of Respondent No. 2 is also on record. After perusal of the contents of the affidavit of the State, in particular

paragraphs 4 and 5, the averments of allurement by the petitioner being the Senior Manager of the Kerala State Co-operative Bank, Thiruvananthapuram District is there. We wish to see the said material prior to passing any order in this Court.

2. At this stage, learned counsel representing the State prays for and is granted two weeks time to produce the relevant material. If needed, learned counsel for the State may call for the officers for assistance.

3. List after two weeks.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR